By-law 2021-142

A By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to Amend By-law 2019-51 being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury regarding Committees of Council and Advisory Panels

Whereas Council for the City of Greater Sudbury deems it advisable to amend By-law 2019-51 being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to regarding Committees of Council and Advisory Panels;

Now therefore the Council of the City of Greater Sudbury hereby enacts as follows:

1. By-law 2019-51 being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to regarding Committees of Council and Advisory Panels, as amended, is hereby further amended by repealing Subsection 2(1) of the said By-law 2019-51 and enacting the following Subsection 2(1) in its place and stead:

"2.-(1) Council of the City of Greater Sudbury hereby establishes the Advisory Panels identified in Column A in the table below, and adopts for each Advisory Panel, the terms of reference found in the Schedule on the corresponding line in Column B below:

Column A Advisory Panel	Column B Schedule for Terms of Reference
Accessibility Advisory Panel	Schedule "B-1"
Bell Park Advisory Panel	Schedule "B-2"
Development Liaison Advisory Panel	Schedule "B-3"
Municipal Heritage Advisory Panel	Schedule "B-4"
Population Health Safety & Well Being Advisory Panel	Schedule "B-5"
Public Art Advisory Panel	Schedule "B-6"
Seniors Advisory Panel	Schedule "B-7"
Solid Waste Advisory Panel	Schedule "B-8"
VETAC – Regreening Advisory Panel	Schedule "B-9"
Watershed Advisory Panel	Schedule "B-10"
Lively Recreation Advisory Panel	Schedule "B-11"

2. By-law 2019-51 being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to regarding Committees of Council and Advisory Panels, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding, as Schedule "B-11" to the said By-law, the schedule attached to this By-law as Schedule "A".

3. This By-law comes into full force and effect upon passage.

Read and Passed in Open Council this 14th day of July, 2021

Deputy Clerk

Schedule "A"

to By-law 2021-142 of the City of Greater Sudbury

Schedule "B-11"

to By-law 2015-160 of the City of Greater Sudbury

Lively Recreation Advisory Panel

Mandate:

To serve as a link between the City of Greater Sudbury, various stakeholders and the community at large, in the development of a plan ensuring future recreational amenities in Lively reflect local needs in alignment with Council's strategic priorities.

Primary Objectives

- To advise municipal staff on new or upgraded recreation opportunities that will meet the needs of the Lively community and that supports the creation of a plan for applying the proceeds from the sale of Meatbird Lake Park.
- To provide input and insight on location development or improvements for recreation infrastructure.
- Assist city staff in preparation of final recommendations to Council.

Membership

The committee will be comprised of 10 members.

- 7 citizens as appointed by Council, including:
 - 2 Lively residents who are youth (12 to 18)
 - A Lively resident who is a parent/guardian (child/children under 18)
 - A Lively resident who is an older adult
 - o 2 community members
 - A member of an active Lively area neighbourhood association or community group
- The Ward Councillor
- The Director of Leisure Services
- A staff member of the Communications and Community Engagement section

Time Commitment

The Lively Recreation Advisory Panel will meet monthly with additional meetings scheduled as required, until mandate is complete.